

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION and
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE, CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE
AGENCY, DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, and
DEPARTMENT OF STATE,

Defendants.

17 Civ. 3391 (PAE)

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT THE CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY'S
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

JOON H. KIM
Acting United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York
Attorney for the Central Intelligence Agency
86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor
New York, New York 10007
Telephone: (212) 637-2774
Facsimile: (212) 637-2702

REBECCA S. TINIO
Assistant United States Attorney
- Of Counsel -

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT 1

I. Plaintiffs Misstate the Legal Standards that Govern the CIA’s Glomar Response, and Mischaracterize the Glomar Response Itself..... 1

II. Responding to the FOIA Requests Would Tend to Reveal Whether or Not the CIA Was Involved in the al-Ghayil Raid, Which is a Properly Classified Fact..... 3

III. There Has Been No Official Acknowledgment of the Existence or Non-Existence of CIA Records Responsive to the Requests, and Plaintiffs Seek to Vastly Expand the Official Disclosure Doctrine 7

IV. The Shiner Declaration Establishes that a FOIA Response Would Tend to Reveal Statutorily Protected Information Relating to the CIA’s Intelligence Sources or Methods..... 11

V. The CIA’s Search for Records Corresponding to the Spicer Briefing Highlights the Proper Scope of Its Glomar Response 14

VI. Plaintiffs’ Assertion that the CIA May Not Assert a Glomar Response When Other Agencies Substantively Respond to FOIA Requests Is Baseless 15

CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>ACLU v. CIA</i> , 710 F.3d 422 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	9, 10, 13
<i>ACLU v. DOD</i> , 628 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	3
<i>ACLU v. DOD</i> , 752 F. Supp. 2d 361 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	9
<i>ACLU v. DOJ</i> , 681 F.3d 61, 69 (2d Cir. 2012).....	3, 5
<i>ACLU v. DOJ</i> , No. 15 Civ. 1954 (CM), 2016 WL 8259331 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 8, 2016)	9
<i>ACLU v. DOJ</i> , No. 12 Civ. 794 (CM), 2015 WL 4470192 (S.D.N.Y. July 16, 2015).....	9
<i>Amnesty Int’l USA v. CIA</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 479 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	9
<i>CIA v. Sims</i> , 471 U.S. 159 (1985).....	12
<i>Ctr. for Constitutional Rights v. DOD</i> , 968 F. Supp. 2d 623 (S.D.N.Y. 2013), <i>aff’d</i> , 765 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Florez v. CIA</i> , 829 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>Gardels v. CIA</i> , 689 F.2d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	12, 13
<i>Moore v. CIA</i> , 666 F.3d 1330 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Morley v. CIA</i> , 508 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	5
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. DOJ</i> , 756 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2014).....	9, 10

Platsky v. NSA, No. 15 Civ. 1529 (ALC),
2016 WL 3661534 (S.D.N.Y. July 1, 2016)..... 2

Whitaker v. CIA,
64 F. Supp. 3d 55 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 15

Wilner v. NSA,
592 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2009)..... passim

Wilson v. CIA,
586 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 8

Wolf v. CIA,
473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 9

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 1

EXECUTIVE ORDER

Executive Order 13526, 75 Fed. Reg. 707 (Dec. 29, 2009)..... 3, 4, 15

STATUTES

50 U.S.C. §§ 3003(4)(G), (H)..... 13
